were denominated in United States dollars, Euros and Japanese yen. Fluctuations of

the exchange rates of Renminbi against these foreign currencies can affect the Group’s

results of operations.

269

Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited

2013 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
31 December 2013
Renminbi Yuan

X.	 OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS (CONTINUED)

5.	 Financial instruments and risks (CONTINUED)

(4)	 Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The carrying amounts and related maximum exposure to foreign currency risk of Group’s

cash and bank balances, trade receivables, short term loans, accounts payable and

long term loans are stated in Notes V.1, 4, 21, 23 and 31 to the financial statements,

respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably

possible change in the exchange rates of the United States dollar, Euro and Japanese

Yen, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit/ (loss) (due to

changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities).

	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/

	 (decrease) in	  (decrease) in	  (decrease) in

	 exchange rate	 net profit/ (loss)	 equity

2013

Depreciation of RMB to USD	  (1%)	  (15,264,612)	 –

Depreciation of RMB to EUR	  (1%)	 299,727	  (158,955)

Depreciation of RMB to JPY	  (1%)	 636	 –

Depreciation of RMB to AUD	  (1%)	 990,312	  (1,808,799)

Depreciation of RMB to HKD	  (1%)	 128	  (1,022,456)

Appreciation of RMB to USD	 1%	 15,264,612	 –

Appreciation of RMB to EUR	 1%	  (299,727)	 158,955

Appreciation of RMB to JPY	 1%	  (636)	 –

Appreciation of RMB to AUD	 1%	  (990,312)	 1,808,799

Appreciation of RMB to HKD	 1%	  (128)	 1,022,456

2012

Depreciation of RMB to USD	  (1%)	  (20,577,410)	 –

Depreciation of RMB to EUR	  (1%)	 87,833	 6,549,707

Depreciation of RMB to JPY	  (1%)	  (175,227)	 –

Appreciation of RMB to USD	 1%	 20,577,410	 –

Appreciation of RMB to EUR	 1%	  (87,833)	  (6,549,707)

Appreciation of RMB to JPY	 1%	 175,227	 –

270

Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited

2013 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
31 December 2013
Renminbi Yuan

X.	 OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS (CONTINUED)

6.	 Fair value

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments are as follows:

	 Carrying amounts	 Fair values

	 2013	 2012	 2013	 2012

Financial liabilities

Long term loans	 6,059,444,300	 9,914,180,000	 6,059,444,300	 9,914,180,000

Bonds payable	 2,328,266,077	 8,261,992,704	 2,328,266,077	 8,364,436,900

The Management has assessed the fair value of cash and cash equivalents, Note receivable,